adopted ASU 2016-16 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of ASU 2016-16 did not have a material impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

In May 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-09, Compensation – Stock Compensation (Topic 718): Scope of Modification Accounting. ASU 2017-09 provides
guidance about which changes to the terms or conditions of a share-base payment award require an entity to apply modification accounting under ASC 718, Compensation –
Stock Compensation. ASU 2017-09 is effective for annual periods and interim periods within those annual periods, beginning after December 15, 2017. The Company adopted
ASU 2017-09 on January 1, 2018. The adoption of ASU 2017-09 did not have an impact on the Company’s financial position or results of operations.

– 10 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Impact of Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the
New Revenue Standard and New Lease Standard at January 1, 2018.

 December 31, 2017

 As Previously Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard
Adoption of New Lease

Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Assets
Current assets:

Contract assets $ 6,411  $ (133)  $ —  $ 6,278
Total current assets 126,196  (133 )  —  126,063

Non-current assets
Deferred tax assets, non-current 7,902  31  —  7,933
Operating lease, right of use asset —  —  2,843  2,843
Total assets 161,744  (102 )  2,843  164,485

Liabilities and Stockholders’ Equity

Current liabilities:
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 8,517  (469 )  (100 )  7,948
Lease liabilities —  —  1,603  1,603
Contract liabilities 6,416  9,493  —  15,909
Total current liabilities 19,833  9,024  1,503  30,360

Non-current liabilities
Lease liabilities, non-current —  —  1,698  1,698
Contract liabilities, non-current 59,006  (18,489 )  —  40,517
Other non-current liabilities 358  —  (358 )  —
Total liabilities 79,213  (9,465 )  2,843  72,591

Stockholders’ equity:
Accumulated deficit (45,922 )  9,363  —  (36,559 )
Total stockholders’ equity 82,531  9,363  —  91,894
Total liabilities and stockholders’ equity 161,744  (102 )  2,843  164,485

– 11 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the
adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands, except for per share data)

Product revenue $ 10,922  $ (58)  $ 10,864  $ 23,183  $ (74)  $ 23,109
Product cost of revenue 3,530  42  3,572  8,140  44  8,184

Product gross profit $ 7,392  $ (100)  $ 7,292  $ 15,043  $ (118)  $ 14,925

License and development revenue $ 1,250  $ 1,800  $ 3,050  $ 2,500  $ 2,798  $ 5,298

Income (loss) from operations (694)  1,700  1,006  (1,321)  2,680  1,359
Income (loss) before income taxes (583)  1,700  1,117  (1,093)  2,680  1,587
(Benefit from) provision for income taxes (35)  223  188  (112)  348  236
Net income (loss) (548)  1,477  929  (981)  2,332  1,351

Income (loss) per share:

Basic $ (0.01)  $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.05  $ 0.03
Diluted $ (0.01)  $ 0.03  $ 0.02  $ (0.02)  $ 0.04  $ 0.02

Number of shares used in per share
calculations:

Basic 53,748  —  53,748  53,786  —  53,786
Diluted 53,748  1,817  55,565  53,786  2,018  55,804

– 12 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Company’s segment activities as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the adoption of the New
Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Water
Product revenue $ 9,764  $ —  $ 9,764  $ 20,480  $ —  $ 20,480
Product cost of revenue 2,663  42  2,705  6,185  44  6,229

Product gross profit $ 7,101  $ (42)  $ 7,059  $ 14,295  $ (44)  $ 14,251

Income (loss) from operations $ 5,154  $ (42)  $ 5,112  $ 10,111  $ (44)  $ 10,067

Oil & Gas
Product revenue $ 1,158  $ (58)  $ 1,100  $ 2,703  $ (74)  $ 2,629
Product cost of revenue 867  —  867  1,955  —  1,955

Product gross profit $ 291  $ (58)  $ 233  $ 748  $ (74)  $ 674

License and development revenue $ 1,250  $ 1,800  $ 3,050  $ 2,500  $ 2,798  $ 5,298

Income (loss) from operations (2,216)  1,742  (474)  (3,745)  2,724  (1,021)

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income (Loss) as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted
subsequent to, the adoption of the New Revenue Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted
As Previously

Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Adjusted

 (In thousands)

Net income (loss) $ (548)  $ 1,477  $ 929  $ (981)  $ 2,332  $ 1,351
Comprehensive income (loss) (528)  1,477  949  (950)  2,332  1,382

– 13 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following table illustrates changes in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as previously reported prior to, and as adjusted subsequent to, the
adoption of the New Revenue Standard and New Cash Flow Presentation Standard effective January 1, 2018.

 Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 As Previously Reported
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard

Adoption of New Cash
Flow Presentation

Standard  As Adjusted
 (In thousands)

Net income (loss) $ (981)  $ 2,332  $ —  $ 1,351
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:

Accounts receivable (598 )  62  —  (536 )
Contract assets (2,297 )  74  —  (2,223 )
Inventories (1,701 )  44  —  (1,657 )
Accrued expenses and other liabilities (2,185 )  (914 )  —  (3,099 )
Income taxes 64  348  —  412
Contract liabilities (2,807 )  (1,946 )  —  (4,753 )

Net cash used in operating activities (5,984 )  —  —  (5,984 )

Restricted cash 1,128  —  (1,128 )  —
Net cash used in investing activities (21,290 )  —  (1,128 )  (22,418 )

Net change in cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash (28,083 )  —  (1,128 )  (29,211 )
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, beginning of year 61,364  —  4,384  65,748
Cash, cash equivalents and restricted cash, end of period 33,281  —  3,256  36,537

Recently issued accounting pronouncement not yet adopted

In January 2017, the FASB issued ASU No. 2017-04 (“ASU 2017-04”), Goodwill and Other (Topic 350): Simplifying the Test for Goodwill Impairment. ASU 2017-04
eliminates Step 2 of the goodwill impairment quantitative test and allows for the determination of impairment by comparing the fair value of the reporting unit with its carrying
amount. The amendments in this update should be applied on a prospective basis. For public entities which are SEC filers, this amendment is effective for annual or any interim
goodwill impairment tests in fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019. Early adoption is permitted for testing dates after January 1, 2017. The Company expects to adopt

[…]

and labor costs related to contract performance. Pre-contract costs with no future benefit were expensed in the period in which they were incurred. Since the financial reporting
of these contracts depends on estimates, which are assessed continually during the term of the contract, recognized revenues and profit are subject to revisions as the contract
progresses to completion. Revisions in profit estimates are reflected in the period in which the facts that give rise to the revisions become known, using the cumulative catchup
method. If material, the effects of any changes in estimates are disclosed in the notes to the consolidated financial statements. When estimates indicate that a loss will be
incurred on a contract, a provision for the expected loss is recorded in the period in which the loss becomes evident. No loss has been incurred to date. Revenue is recognized
only to the extent costs have been recognized in the same period.

– 19 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Cost and estimated earnings on uncompleted contracts is presented in the following table.

   December 31, 2017
 June 30,

2018  As Adjusted
Adoption of New

Revenue Standard  As Previously Reported

 (In thousands)

Estimated earnings to date $ 6,155  $ 5,867  $ (133)  $ 6,000
Estimated costs to date (4,947 )  (4,525 )  —  (4,525 )

Subtotal 1,208  1,342  (133 )  1,475
Net billings to date 1,826  2,718  —  2,718

Total $ 3,034  $ 4,060  $ (133)  $ 4,193

Included in accompanying balance sheets:

Unbilled project costs $ 3,478  $ 4,865  $ (133)  $ 4,998
Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings (444 )  (805 )  —  (805 )

Total $ 3,034  $ 4,060  $ (133)  $ 4,193

Unbilled project costs and Cost and estimated earnings in excess of billings are included in Contract assets and Contract liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated
Balance Sheets, respectively.

License and Development, and Lease Revenue Recognition - Oil & Gas Segment

License and development revenue is comprised of revenue recognition over time of the upfront non-refundable $75.0 million exclusivity fee received in connection with
the VorTeq License Agreement, as well as the revenue recognition over time of the two milestone payments of $25.0 million each when uncertainty of receipt is resolved and

[…]

Product revenue $ 17,116  $ 290  $ 17,406  $ 28,164  $ 300  $ 28,464
Product cost of revenue 5,640  336  5,976  8,868  422  9,290

Product gross profit 11,476  (46 )  11,430  19,296  (122 )  19,174

License and development
revenue —  3,358  3,358  —  6,107  6,107

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 666  371  1,037  971  1,022  1,993
Sales and marketing 1,363  318  1,681  2,808  662  3,470
Research and development 230  3,375  3,605  474  7,040  7,514
Amortization of intangibles 158  —  158  316  —  316

Operating expenses 2,417  4,064  6,481  4,569  8,724  13,293

Operating income (loss) $ 9,059  $ (752)  8,307  $ 14,727  $ (2,739)  11,988

Less: Corporate operating
expenses   4,067   9,079
Consolidated operating income   4,240   2,909
Non-operating income   381   629

Income before income taxes   $ 4,621   $ 3,538

– 37 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Prior year amounts in the following table have been adjusted for the adoption of ASC 606 in the first quarter of 2018. See Note 2, Recent Accounting Pronouncements,
for reconciliation of prior year “As Previously Reported” and “As Reported” amounts.

 Three Months Ended June 30, 2017  Six Months Ended June 30, 2017

 Water  Oil & Gas  Total  Water  Oil & Gas  Total

 (In thousands)

Product revenue $ 9,764  $ 1,100  $ 10,864  $ 20,480  $ 2,629  $ 23,109
Product cost of revenue 2,705  867  3,572  6,229  1,955  8,184

Product gross profit 7,059  233  7,292  14,251  674  14,925

License and development
revenue —  3,050  3,050  —  5,298  5,298

Operating expenses:

General and administrative 313  375  688  631  724  1,355
Sales and marketing 1,244  563  1,807  2,743  1,204  3,947
Research and development 232  2,819  3,051  494  5,065  5,559
Amortization of intangibles 158  —  158  316  —  316

Operating expenses 1,947  3,757  5,704  4,184  6,993  11,177

Operating income (loss) $ 5,112  $ (474)  4,638  $ 10,067  $ (1,021)  9,046

Less: Corporate operating
expenses   3,632   7,687
Consolidated operating income   1,006   1,359
Non-operating income   111   228

Income before income taxes   $ 1,117   $ 1,587

– 38 –

ENERGY RECOVERY, INC.

NOTES TO CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Note 14 — VorTeq Partnership and License Agreement

The Company’s VorTeq technology enables oilfield service hydraulic fracturing operators to isolate their high-pressure hydraulic fracturing pumps from fracturing fluid
thereby reducing operating and capital costs. In 2014, the Company entered into a strategic partnership with Liberty Oil Field Services (“Liberty”) to pilot and conduct field